

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

TIMOTHY J. PAGLIARA

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE
CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-00337-JCC-JFA

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO
STAY THE CASE PENDING A DECISION ON TRANSFER
TO MDL OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO SUBSTITUTE
THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY AS PLAINTIFF**

N. Thomas Connally, VSB No. 36318
Christopher T. Pickens, VSB No. 75307
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
Park Place II, Ninth Floor
7930 Jones Branch Drive
Tel: 703-610-6194
Fax: 703-610-6200
tom.connally@hoganlovells.com
christopher.pickens@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Plaintiff Timothy J. Pagliara

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	11
I. Movants’ Request for a Stay Should Be Denied.	11
A. A Stay Will Neither Save Judicial Resources Nor Avoid Duplicative Litigation.....	12
1. This Case Should Be Decided on the Merits Before the JPML Rules and, Thus, Before the Requested Stay Would Expire.	12
2. Any Transfer to an MDL Would Be Only for Pre-Trial Proceedings, and this Court Will Hear the Merits of Plaintiff’s Claim in Any Event.	14
3. This Case Has No Common Questions of Fact with Any Other Action Subject to FHFA’s Motion to Transfer, and Thus, There Will Be No Duplicative Proceedings.	15
B. Denying the Stay Will Result in No Hardship to Movants.	17
C. A Stay Will Impose Unwarranted Delay on Plaintiff.....	19
D. The Cases Cited by Movants Are Distinguishable and Do Not Support Granting A Stay.	20
II. HERA Does Not Give FHFA the Right to Take Mr. Pagliara’s Direct Claim, and the Motion to Substitute Should Be Denied.	21
A. HERA’s Succession Provision Does Not Strip Stockholders of Direct Claims to Enforce Their Individual Rights.	21
1. HERA Transfers Derivative Claims Only.	22
2. Mr. Pagliara’s Claim for Inspection of Books and Records Is a Direct Claim.....	25
B. HERA’s Anti-Injunction Provision Does Not Apply.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Alliance of Descendants of Texas Land Grants v. United States</i> , 37 F.3d 1478 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Aventis Pharm. Deutschland GMBH v. Lupin Ltd.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D.Va. 2005)	20
<i>Bank of America Nat’l Ass’n v. Colonial Bank</i> , 604 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Bank of Giles Cnty. v. Mason</i> , 98 S.E.2d 905 (Va. 1957).....	28
<i>Barnes v. Harris</i> , 783 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Bertram v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , No. 05-00028, 2006 WL 3388473 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 20, 2006).....	16
<i>Cattano v. Bragg</i> , 727 S.E.2d 625 (Va. 2012).....	26
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	25
<i>Cnty. of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Commonwealth of Virginia ex rel. Integra Rec LLC v. Countrywide Sec. Corp.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00706, 2015 WL 222312 (E.D. Va. Jan. 14, 2015).....	20
<i>Delta Savings Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Trust v. Syron</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	23, 30
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , No. 3:13-MC-00008, 2013 WL 6074076 (E.D. Va. Nov. 18, 2013).....	12, 18

Gail C. Sweeney Estate Marital Trust v. U.S. Treasury Dep’t,
68 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2014)30

Hawley v. Johnson & Johnson,
No. 3:11-cv-00195-HEH, 2011 WL 7946243 (E.D. Va. Apr. 29, 2011)20

In re Beach First Nat’l Bancshares, Inc.,
702 F.3d 772 (4th Cir. 2012)22

In re CleanNet Franchise Agreement Contract Litig.,
38 F. Supp. 3d 1382 (J.P.M.L. 2014).....17

In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Deriv. Litig.,
643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009), *aff’d sub nom, La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys.*
v. FHFA, 434 F. App’x 188 (4th Cir. 2011)23, 30

In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Secs., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.,
629 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)30

In re Medi-Cal Reimbursement Rate Reduction Litig.,
652 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (J.P.M.L. 2009).....16, 17

In re Pradaxa Prod. Liab. Actions,
Nos. 12-cv-00610, et al., 2012 WL 2357425 (S.D. Ill. June 20, 2012).....18

In re: Teamster Car Hauler Products Liab. Litig.,
856 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (J.P.M.L. 2012).....16

Kellmer v. Raines,
674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2001)23

Levin v. Miller,
763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014)22, 23, 25

Lubin v. Skow,
382 F. App’x 866 (11th Cir. 2010)22

Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship,
131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011).....24

Pareto v. FDIC,
139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)22

Paul v. Aviva Life & Annuity Co.,
No. 09-1038, 2009 WL 2244766 (N.D. Ill. July 27, 2009)20

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew,
70 F. Supp. 3d 20823

Remora Invs. LLC v. Orr,
673 S.E.2d 845 (Va. 2009).....26, 27

Retail Prop. Inv’rs, Inc. v. Skeens,
471 S.E.2d 181 (Va. 1996).....26, 28

Sehler v. Prospect Mortgage, LLC
No. 13-cv-00473, 2013 WL 51842116 (E.D.Va. Sept. 16, 2013) *passim*

Simmons v. Miller,
544 S.E.2d 666 (Va. 2001).....26, 27

Town of Babylon v. FHFA,
699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012).....29

U.S. ex rel Adams v. Aurora Loan Servs., Inc.,
813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. Feb. 22, 2016)6

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1367(b)(2)(A).....6

12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A)(i)22

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)6

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)22

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D).....7

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....28, 29, 30

28 U.S.C. § 1407.....11, 15, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1407(a)14, 15

Va. Code Ann. § 13.1-690A5

Va. Code Ann. § 13.1-771 *passim*

Va. Code Ann. § 13.1-773 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allen C. Goolsby & Steven M. Haas, *Goolsby & Haas on Virginia Corporations*25

American Law Institute, *Principles of Corp. Governance: Analysis and Recommendations*25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(c)29

JPML Rule 2.1(d).....11

JPML Rule 7.1(b)-(c), (f).....13

Manual for Complex Litigation11

Multidistrict Litigation Manual16
